HAL Id: pasteur-01977362
Submitted on 10 Jan 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

nloaded from
corresponding to proteins with the apparent molecular mass in the range of 20 to 32 kDa. It 173
contains a single protein encoded by SPV1 ORF43, denoted as VP4 (Fig. 5A,C). The traces of 174
protein VP4 we detected also across the whole length of the gel above B3. The diffused 175
appearance of the band B3 could be caused by different degrees of putative posttranscriptional 176
modifications of the VP4 as well as formation of protein multimers. Along with the genes of the 177
four major virion proteins, the genes of the minor virion proteins were also identified: ORF42-178
304 (band B4, VP5), ORF41-305 (band B5, VP6), ORF40-337 (band B6, VP7), ORF25-400 and 179
ORF26-357 (band B7, VP8 and VP9, correspondingly) (Fig. 5A,C).  180
Sequence analysis of the virion components showed that products of ORF40-337, ORF41-181
305, ORF42-304 and ORF44-119 are predicted to be integral membrane proteins with 1 to 3 182
membrane spanning α-helical segments. This result suggests that the four minor structural 183
proteins might be embedded within the envelope surrounding the virion core and located 184
beneath the outer shell. The five remaining virion proteins are predicted to be soluble. Among 185
these, VP1 encoded by ORF45-78 is a highly-basic (pI=9.53), α-helical protein of 78 amino 186
acids, which due to its positive charge is likely to bind to the viral genome. Interestingly, VP2 is 187
also α-helical and is homologous to helix-turn-helix domain-containing transcription factors 188
ubiquitous in archaea (but not viruses), suggesting that it is also a DNA-binding protein. The 189
VP4, the abundant protein constituent of the SPV1 virion, shares no similarity to other cellular or 190

nloaded from
SPV1       host
 on January 31, 2019 by guest
.org/
D
ow
nloaded from
Table 1. Summary of predicted ORFs in the SPV1 genome
ORF Coordinates Length,
aa TMD Annotation HHpred
hit Probability BLAST hit Identity (%),
E-value
ORF01-171 77..592 171
ORF02-234 599..1303 234  Zn-finger DNA-
binding protein
2n25 P=99.2
ORF03-65 1300..1497 65
ORF04-110 1494..1826 110
ORF05-39 1813..1932 39
ORF06-83 1929..2180 83
ORF07-40 c(2305..2427) 40  C2H2 Zn-binding
protein
2dmd P=99.4 Sulfolobus islandicus
rudivirus 3 (YP_009272958)
14/39(36%),
1e-03
ORF08-107 c(2414..2737) 107
ORF09-63 c(2771..2962) 63
ORF10-36 c(2946..3056) 36
ORF11-131 c(3064..3459) 131 1 GepA-like
uncharacterized
conserved protein
COG3600 P=99.5 Acidianus hospitalis
(WP_048054695)
Acidianus filamentous virus 3
(YP_001604369)
37/120(31%),
2e-06
33/113(29%),
1.7
ORF12-57 c(3590..3763) 57 2
ORF13-64 c(3750..3944) 64 1
ORF14-62 c(4186..4374) 62
ORF15-65 c(4364..4561) 65  SWIM Zn-finger
protein
PF04434 P=97.1 Sulfolobus islandicus
(WP_012953064)
Sulfolobus monocaudavirus
SMV1 (YP_009008084)
28/66(42%),
5e-10
24/61(39%),
4e-09
ORF16-96 c(4548..4838) 96  DNA binding
protein, wHTH
PF14947 P=97.6 Sulfolobus spindle-shaped
virus 1 (NP_039783)
31/90(34%),
4e-10
ORF17-112 c(4838..5176) 112
ORF18-62 5475..5663 62 2
ORF19-208 5660..6286 208   VOG3904 P=100 Sulfolobus spindle-shaped
virus 6 (YP_003331465)
62/180(34%),
1e-19
ORF20-34 6283..6387 34
ORF21-84 6380..6634 84
ORF22-147 6781..7224 147  DNA binding
protein, HTH;
conserved in
Sulfolobales
3m8j P=97.6 Acidianus hospitalis
(WP_048054614)
43/138(31%);
4e-06
ORF23-115 7205..7552 115  transcriptional
regulator, CopG-
like RHH
PF12441 P=96.7
ORF24-43 c(7810..7941) 43
ORF25-400 c(7967..9169) 400  Structural protein PF10102 P=98.7 Acidianus rod-shaped virus 1
(YP_001542644)
Candidatus Nanopusillus
acidilobi (AMD30014)
47/130(36%),
4e-10
72/259(28%),
3e-06
ORF26-357 c(9211..10284) 357  Structural protein PF10102 P=98.7 Sulfolobus islandicus
rudivirus 3 (YP_009272982)
Candidatus Nanopusillus
acidilobi (AMD29619)
38/106(36%),
1e-08
66/193(34%),
9e-03
ORF27-187 c(10289..10852) 187
ORF28-64 c(10846..11040) 64  Leucine-rich
repeat protein (cell
adhesion/invasion)
PF14580 P=98.7
ORF29-310 11083..12015 310  Glycosyl
transferase, GT-B
1rzu P=99.9 Acidianus filamentous virus 2
(YP_001496947)
93/354(26%),
9e-29
 on January 31, 2019 by guest
.org/
D
ow
nloaded from
fold
ORF30-103 c(12010..12321) 103 2    Sulfolobus turreted
icosahedral virus 2
(YP_003591085)
59/103(57%),
3e-25
ORF31-70 c(12371..12583) 70
ORF32-168 12849..13355 168  SAM-dependent
methyltransferase,
FkbM-like
2py6 P=99.5 Acidianus rod-shaped virus 2
(YP_009230239)
74/144(51%),
3e-45
ORF33-75 c(13357..13584) 75
ORF34-84 c(13655..13909) 84
ORF35-111 c(13884..14219) 111  α-helical protein,
transcriptional
regulator, HTH
PF04297 P=98.2 Sulfolobales archaeon AZ1
(EWG08170)
25/78(32%),
1e-03
ORF36-72 c(14216..14434) 72
ORF37-69 c(14424..14633) 69
ORF38-274 c(14639..15463) 274
ORF39-112 c(15456..15794) 112
ORF40-337 c(15807..16820) 337 1 Mainly β-stranded
ORF41-305 c(17106..18023) 305 1 Mainly β-stranded
ORF42-304 c(18023..18937) 304 3 Mainly α-helical
ORF43-181 c(18979..19524) 181  Mainly β-stranded
ORF44-119 c(19536..19895) 119 2 Mainly α-helical
ORF45-78 c(19906..20142) 78  α-helical protein
c, complementary strand; TMD, transmembrane domain. Genes encoding structural proteins are
indicated by boldface type.
 on January 31, 2019 by guest